F. No. A/982/2023-RR/454

भारत सरकार स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय स्वास्थ्य सेवा महानिदेशालय लेडी हार्डिंग मेडिकल कॉलेज एवं श्रीमती एस.के .अस्पताल

> शहीद भगत सिंह मार्ग नई दिल्ली-110001 दिनांक: 19 /02/2025

ORDER

Sub: Termination and Debarring/ Blacklisting of the Agency/Firm M/s AS Infratech, 2/449, Vinamra Khand Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh – reg.

WHEREAS, M/s AS Infratech was awarded the contract for providing the manpower services i.e. 1 (One) Legal Advisor and 1 (One) Legal Assistant at a fixed remuneration of Rs. 60,000/- and Rs. 40,000/- respectively for a period of one year in LHMC & Associated Hospitals vide GeM Contract No. GEMC-511687730109716 dated 21.08.2024 and as per the contract, the agency deployed manpower as Legal Advisor and Legal Assistant who started working in this Institution w.e.f. 14.10.2024 and 08.10.2024 respectively.

2. AND WHEREAS, the attendance for the month of October, 2024 was forwarded to the Agency vide LHMC's email dated 08.11.2024, but the Agency did not pay the remunerations to both the deployed personnel even after lapse of 20 days, thereby violating the obligations of the contract.

3. AND WHEREAS, vide LHMC's email dated 22.11.2024, the agency was instructed to pay the remuneration to both the aforesaid deployed personnel without any further delay. However, no response was received from the Agency.

4. AND WHEREAS, vide LHMC's letter No. A/982/2023-RR/379 dated 05.12.2024, the Agency was warned to deposit the payment of remuneration to both the deployed personnel along with penalty with 7 working days from the date of issue of the letter and their attention was drawn to the relevant provisions of contract related to delay in payment and was also warned to be blacklisted in the event of non-compliance. However, no response was received from the Agency.

5. AND WHEREAS, vide LHMC's letter No. A/982/2023-RR/393 dated 16.12.2024, final warning was given to the Agency to pay the remuneration along with penalty within 7 working days from the issue of the letter and it was informed that non-compliance of the instructions shall result in cancellation of the contract with the Agency, forfeiture of PBG amounting to Rs. 44,000/- apart from action to blacklist the Agency.

6. AND WHEREAS, in response to the final warning letter dated 16.12.2024, the Agency paid only one-month's remuneration to the deployed personnel and no bill was preferred despite instructions to submit the bill for the month of October, 2024 and to release the payment of remuneration for

the month of November, 2024 vide LHMC's email dated 03.01.2025.

7. AND WHEREAS, vide LHMC's letter No. M-13/13/2022-ADMIN II/425 dated 14.01.2025, the Agency was given "FULL & FINAL WARNING" to pay the remuneration to the aforesaid deployed personnel along with penalty within 7 days working days of issue of the letter and it was reiterated that non-compliance of the instructions shall result in cancellation of the contract with the Agency, forfeiture of PBG amounting to Rs. 44,000/- and blacklisting of the Agency. However, so far no response has been received from the Agency.

8. Therefore, in view of the above stated facts and circumstances, the existing contract with M/s AS Infratech, 2/449, Vinamra Khand Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, 226010 is hereby terminated with immediate effect and Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) deposited in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt (FDR) vide No. 50301046855825 issued on 03rd Oct, 2024 by HDFC Bank for an amount of Rs. 44,000/- is forfeited. Further, the Agency M/s AS Infratech, 2/449, Vinamra Khand Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh is hereby debarred/blacklisted for participating in any kind of tender issued by LHMC & Associated Hospitals for a period of 2 (two) years from the date of issue of this order.

9. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Signed by

Rajeshwar Lal

Date: 19-02-2025 11:31**(Hajeshwar Lal)** Dy. Director (Admn.) Contact No. 011-23408106 Email Id- ddalhmc2014@gmail.com

To,

M/s AS infratech,

2/449, Vinamra Khand Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226010. Email – asinfratech033@gmail.com **(By Speed Post & E-mail)**

Copy to:

- i. GeM, with request to debar/blacklist the agency for a period of 2 (two) years from the date of issue of this order.
- ii. Chairman, Website Committee, LHMC with request to upload the order on website of LHMC.
- iii. DDO, LHMC & SSKH, New Delhi.
- iv. PAO, LHMC & Associated Hospitals, New Delhi.
- v. Under Secretary (Hospital-I), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi for information.
- vi. PS to DG, Directorate General of Health Services, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi for information.